



Prospective Accounting Policies



TE KAUNIHERA Ā ROHE O
WHAKAAHURANGI
STRATFORD
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Long Term Plan 2024-34

PROSPECTIVE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Budget 2023/24 \$000		Forecast									
		2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
REVENUE											
16,168	Rates Revenue (Note 1)	18,653	19,938	20,888	21,862	23,149	24,188	24,695	25,342	25,798	27,243
3,373	User Charges for Services	3,663	3,733	3,813	3,893	3,970	4,046	4,124	4,204	4,282	4,362
11,181	Subsidies and Grants Note 2)	9,921	8,361	14,571	14,738	10,039	9,684	10,845	10,496	11,518	12,374
324	Finance Revenue	442	426	420	416	413	413	413	412	411	413
0	Development & Financial Contributions	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	Other Revenue - sale of land	0	0	0	0	9,208	0	0	0	0	0
55	Sundry Revenue	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55
31,101	TOTAL REVENUE	32,733	32,512	39,748	40,963	46,835	38,387	40,133	40,509	42,063	44,446
EXPENSE											
5,789	Employee Benefit Expenses	6,158	6,289	6,430	6,565	6,696	6,823	6,953	7,085	7,213	7,342
11,436	Other Direct Operating Costs	12,800	13,131	13,579	14,594	15,134	15,827	16,178	16,695	17,336	17,926
0	Cost of sales - subdivision	0	0	0	0	1,364	0	0	0	0	0
1,241	Finance Costs	1,453	1,560	1,697	1,869	1,699	1,748	1,741	1,719	1,733	2,145
6,699	Depreciation and Amortisation	6,624	7,213	7,502	8,377	8,690	9,712	9,753	10,406	10,611	11,414
25,165	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE	27,035	28,194	29,207	31,404	33,583	34,110	34,625	35,904	36,894	38,827
5,936	NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) BEFORE TAX	5,698	4,318	10,540	9,559	13,251	4,277	5,508	4,605	5,170	5,619
0	Income Tax Expense	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
5,936	SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER TAX	5,698	4,318	10,540	9,559	13,251	4,277	5,508	4,605	5,170	5,619
5,936	Surplus/Deficit attributable to: Stratford District Council	5,698	4,318	10,540	9,559	13,251	4,277	5,508	4,605	5,170	5,619
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE											
0	Loss on sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	Revaluation of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	Staff Gratuities Expenditure	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	Gains/(Loss) on property revaluation	0	31,144	3,002	38,182	0	48,885	0	50,596	5,130	59,120
0	Total Other Comprehensive Revenue and Expense	0	31,144	3,002	38,182	0	48,885	0	50,596	5,130	59,120
5,936	TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE	5,698	35,462	13,543	47,741	13,251	53,163	5,508	55,201	10,300	64,739
5,936	Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense attributable to: Stratford District Council	5,698	35,462	13,543	47,741	13,251	53,163	5,508	55,201	10,300	64,739

Budget 2023/24 \$000		Forecast									
		2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
Depreciation Allocated to each Group of Activities											
1,367	Recreation and Facilities	1,515	1,581	1,744	1,942	1,992	2,349	2,370	2,406	2,572	2,596
251	Democracy	296	327	370	385	405	448	428	407	402	414
67	Community Development	81	80	89	91	92	98	98	98	104	103
1	Environmental Services	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
3,496	Roading	3,176	3,546	3,599	4,170	4,387	4,907	4,942	5,477	5,511	6,131
255	Stormwater Drainage	277	300	300	318	318	334	338	357	357	378
432	Wastewater (Sewerage)	432	458	470	498	503	528	528	561	564	610
32	Solid Waste (Rubbish and Recycling)	44	44	46	46	46	49	49	49	52	52
797	Water Supply	797	873	878	922	942	993	995	1,045	1,045	1,124
6,698	TOTAL DEPRECIATION ALLOCATED TO EACH GROUP OF ACTIVITIES	6,623	7,212	7,501	8,376	8,690	9,711	9,752	10,405	10,611	11,413

PROSPECTIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Budget 2023/24 \$000	Forecast		Projection							
	2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
Current Assets										
1,705	106	(775)	907	(1,490)	737	3,189	5,562	8,146	10,563	12,450
6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000	6,000
0	1,364	1,364	1,364	1,364	0	0	0	0	0	0
1,678	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917	1,917
9,383	9,387	8,506	10,188	7,791	8,654	11,106	13,479	16,063	18,480	20,367
Non-Current Assets										
8,253	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820	8,820
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
489,562	511,347	551,733	569,799	625,174	632,445	683,067	686,277	738,481	748,388	831,682
497,815	520,167	560,553	578,619	633,994	641,265	691,887	695,097	747,301	757,208	840,502
507,199	529,553	569,059	588,807	641,785	649,920	702,994	708,575	763,366	775,688	860,869
Current Liabilities										
2,213	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400	2,400
7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
182	338	338	338	338	338	338	338	338	338	338
4,122	4,221	4,615	5,225	5,738	5,215	5,196	5,192	5,140	5,331	7,364
6,524	6,959	7,353	7,963	8,476	7,953	7,934	7,930	7,878	8,069	10,102
Non-Current Liabilities										
37,095	37,992	41,535	47,024	51,640	46,939	46,764	46,732	46,259	47,978	66,274
6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
37,101	37,992	41,535	47,024	51,640	46,939	46,764	46,732	46,259	47,978	66,274
Public Equity										
201,936	218,181	222,606	230,692	241,864	252,068	253,068	255,408	256,667	258,648	261,198
10,272	7,813	7,812	10,374	8,868	12,023	15,406	18,683	22,145	25,446	28,628
251,366	258,608	289,752	292,754	330,936	330,936	379,822	379,822	430,417	435,548	494,667
463,574	484,603	520,171	533,821	581,670	595,027	648,296	653,914	709,229	719,643	784,493
507,199	529,553	569,059	588,807	641,785	649,920	702,994	708,575	763,366	775,688	860,869

NOTES TO THE ABOVE STATEMENTS

Budget 2023/24 \$000	Forecast		Projection							
	2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
Note 1										
Rates Revenue consists of:										
15,677	18,065	19,317	20,239	21,183	22,447	23,444	23,937	24,556	24,976	26,309
491	588	621	649	679	702	744	758	786	822	933
16,168	18,653	19,938	20,888	21,862	23,149	24,188	24,695	25,342	25,798	27,243
Note 2										
Subsidies and Grants consists of:										
4,570	7,427	7,704	14,017	14,658	9,926	9,604	10,765	10,381	11,436	12,292
6,611	2,494	656	554	80	113	81	81	116	82	82
11,181	9,921	8,361	14,571	14,738	10,039	9,684	10,845	10,496	11,518	12,374
Note 3										
Investment in CCO's and other Entities										
\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100	\$100
\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10
\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10	\$10
\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120	\$120

PROSPECTIVE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY

Budget 2023/24 \$000	Forecast 2024/25 \$000	Projection									
		2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000	
NET ASSETS/EQUITY - OPENING BALANCES											
197,073	Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense	212,622	218,181	222,605	230,695	241,865	252,068	253,067	255,408	256,667	258,650
9,090	Reserves / Special Funds	7,573	7,813	7,812	10,374	8,868	12,023	15,406	18,683	22,145	25,446
251,366	Asset Revaluation Reserves	258,608	258,608	289,752	292,754	330,936	330,936	379,822	379,822	430,417	435,548
457,529	TOTAL NET ASSETS/ EQUITY - Opening Balance	478,803	484,603	520,170	533,823	581,669	595,027	648,295	653,913	709,229	719,643
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY											
4,864	Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense	5,561	4,423	8,082	11,169	10,200	998	2,334	1,247	1,973	2,541
1,182	Reserves / Special Funds	240	(1)	2,562	(1,506)	3,155	3,383	3,278	3,461	3,301	3,182
0	Asset Revaluation Reserves	0	31,144	3,002	38,182	0	48,885	0	50,596	5,130	59,120
6,046	TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE REVENUE AND EXPENSE	5,802	35,566	13,647	47,845	13,355	53,266	5,611	55,304	10,404	64,843
NET ASSETS/EQUITY - CLOSING BALANCES											
201,937	Accumulated comprehensive revenue and expense	218,181	222,605	230,695	241,865	252,068	253,067	255,408	256,667	258,650	261,198
10,272	Reserves / Special Funds	7,813	7,812	10,374	8,868	12,023	15,406	18,683	22,145	25,446	28,628
251,366	Asset Revaluation Reserves	258,608	289,752	292,754	330,936	330,936	379,822	379,822	430,417	435,548	494,667
463,574	TOTAL NET ASSETS/EQUITY - Closing Balance	484,603	520,170	533,822	581,669	595,028	648,295	653,913	709,229	719,643	784,493

PROSPECTIVE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Budget 2023/24 \$000	Forecast				Projection					
	2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES										
Cash was Provided From:										
15,692	18,065	19,317	20,239	21,183	22,447	23,444	23,937	24,556	24,976	26,309
491	588	621	649	679	702	744	758	786	822	933
4,570	7,427	7,704	14,017	14,658	9,926	9,604	10,765	10,381	11,436	12,292
324	442	426	420	416	413	413	413	412	411	413
0	0	0	0	0	9,208	0	0	0	0	0
55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55
6,160	2,494	656	554	80	113	81	81	116	82	82
3,822	3,661	3,731	3,811	3,890	3,968	4,044	4,122	4,202	4,280	4,360
31,114	32,731	32,510	39,746	40,961	46,832	38,385	40,130	40,507	42,061	44,444
Cash was Applied To:										
11,443	12,807	13,131	13,579	14,594	15,134	15,827	16,178	16,695	17,336	17,926
5,789	6,158	6,289	6,430	6,565	6,696	6,823	6,953	7,085	7,213	7,342
1,129	1,349	1,452	1,588	1,759	1,590	1,639	1,628	1,603	1,617	2,030
18,362	20,314	20,873	21,596	22,918	23,420	24,289	24,759	25,383	26,166	27,298
12,752	12,417	11,637	18,150	18,043	23,412	14,096	15,371	15,124	15,895	17,145
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES										
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES										
Cash was Provided From:										
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Cash was Applied To:										
16,457	18,516	16,456	22,566	25,569	15,961	11,449	12,963	12,014	15,388	35,587
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
16,457	18,516	16,456	22,566	25,569	15,961	11,449	12,963	12,014	15,388	35,587
(16,457)	(18,516)	(16,456)	(22,566)	(25,569)	(15,961)	(11,449)	(12,963)	(12,014)	(15,388)	(35,587)
NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES										
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES										
Cash was Provided From:										
4,016	5,513	3,938	6,099	5,129	(5,224)	(194)	(36)	(525)	1,910	20,329
4,016	5,513	3,938	6,099	5,129	(5,224)	(194)	(36)	(525)	1,910	20,329
Cash was Applied To:										
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
4,016	5,513	3,938	6,099	5,129	(5,224)	(194)	(36)	(525)	1,910	20,329
NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES										
311	(586)	(881)	1,682	(2,397)	2,227	2,452	2,372	2,585	2,417	1,887
1,409	692	106	(775)	907	(1,490)	737	3,189	5,562	8,146	10,563
1,720	106	(775)	907	(1,490)	737	3,189	5,562	8,146	10,563	12,450
TOTAL CASH RESOURCES AT 30 JUNE										

PROSPECTIVE STATEMENT OF NET PUBLIC DEBT

Budget 2023/24 \$000		Forecast				Projection					
		2024/25 \$000	2025/26 \$000	2026/27 \$000	2027/28 \$000	2028/29 \$000	2029/30 \$000	2030/31 \$000	2031/32 \$000	2032/33 \$000	2033/34 \$000
PUBLIC DEBT											
37,200	Opening Balance (reforecasted in Year 1)	36,700	42,213	46,150	52,249	57,378	52,154	51,960	51,924	51,398	53,309
4,016	Loan Funded Capital less Loan Repaymen	5,513	3,938	6,099	5,129	(5,224)	(194)	(36)	(525)	1,910	20,329
41,216	Closing Balance	42,213	46,150	52,249	57,378	52,154	51,960	51,924	51,398	53,309	73,637
39,511	Net Debt	27,393	31,330	37,429	42,558	37,334	37,140	37,104	36,578	38,489	58,817
BORROWING HIGHLIGHTS											
7.68%	Interest Expense as a % of Rates Revenue	7.79%	7.83%	8.12%	8.55%	7.34%	7.23%	7.05%	6.78%	6.72%	7.87%
132.53%	Net Debt as a % of Annual Operating Rever	83.69%	96.37%	94.17%	103.89%	79.72%	96.75%	92.45%	90.30%	91.50%	132.33%

PROSPECTIVE STATEMENT OF MOVEMENTS IN RESERVES

	Forecast		Projection							
	2024/25	2025/26	2026/27	2027/28	2028/29	2029/30	2030/31	2031/32	2032/33	2033/34
	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000
GENERAL RENEWAL RESERVE										
Opening Balance	6,195	6,557	6,917	8,182	9,342	10,123	12,250	14,321	16,399	18,685
Interest Credited	83	83	86	100	114	123	149	173	198	227
Transfers In	1,876	1,971	2,187	2,400	2,471	2,876	2,877	2,892	3,057	3,093
Transfers Out	(1,596)	(1,695)	(1,008)	(1,340)	(1,803)	(872)	(954)	(988)	(970)	(1,027)
Closing Balance	6,557	6,917	8,182	9,342	10,123	12,250	14,321	16,399	18,685	20,977
ROADING RENEWAL RESERVE										
Opening Balance	(1,331)	(900)	0	626	640	1,091	1,337	1,704	2,086	2,128
Interest Credited	0	(11)	0	8	8	13	16	21	25	26
Transfers In	4,214	5,048	5,009	5,016	5,816	6,064	6,347	6,817	6,651	7,429
Transfers Out	(3,783)	(4,137)	(4,383)	(5,010)	(5,373)	(5,832)	(5,996)	(6,456)	(6,634)	(7,173)
Closing Balance	(900)	0	626	640	1,091	1,337	1,704	2,086	2,128	2,409
CONTINGENCY RESERVE										
Opening Balance	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505
Interest Credited	7	6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6	6
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	(7)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)	(6)
Closing Balance	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505	505
ASSET SALE PROCEEDS RESERVE										
Opening Balance	111	112	114	115	117	118	120	121	123	124
Interest Credited	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	2
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	112	114	115	117	118	120	121	123	124	125
TURF REPLACEMENT RESERVE										
Opening Balance	64	75	86	97	108	119	131	142	154	166
Interest Credited	1	1	1	1	1	1	2	2	2	2
Transfers In	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Transfers Out	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	75	86	97	108	119	131	142	154	166	178
FARM RESERVE										
Opening Balance	71	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	3	3
Interest Credited	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	(70)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	2	2	2	2	2	2	3	3	3	3
STAFF GRATUITIES RESERVE										
Opening Balance	142	143	145	147	149	151	152	154	156	158
Interest Credited	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	143	145	147	149	151	152	154	156	158	160
MAYOR'S RELIEF FUND RESERVE										
Opening Balance	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
Interest Credited	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
ELSIE FRASER BEQUEST RESERVE										
Opening Balance	52	(77)	(78)	(80)	(77)	(71)	(63)	(50)	(31)	(11)
Interest Credited	1	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	(0)	(0)
Transfers In	28	28	29	29	29	31	31	31	33	33
Transfers Out	(157)	(28)	(29)	(26)	(21)	(22)	(17)	(11)	(12)	(5)
Closing Balance	(77)	(78)	(80)	(77)	(71)	(63)	(50)	(31)	(11)	17
RMA FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS RESERVE										
Opening Balance	949	821	587	303	6	984	995	1,008	1,020	1,032
Interest Credited	13	10	7	4	0	12	12	12	12	13
Transfers In	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfers Out	(141)	(245)	(291)	(300)	977	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	821	587	303	6	984	995	1,008	1,020	1,032	1,045
STORMWATER RESERVE										
Opening Balance	923	1,012	1,222	1,410	1,637	1,864	2,108	2,332	2,599	2,866
Interest Credited	12	13	15	17	20	23	26	28	31	35
Transfers In	277	300	300	318	318	334	338	357	357	378
Transfers Out	(200)	(103)	(126)	(108)	(111)	(113)	(139)	(118)	(121)	(247)
Closing Balance	1,012	1,222	1,410	1,637	1,864	2,108	2,332	2,599	2,866	3,032

WATER SUPPLY RESERVE										
Opening Balance	(952)	(995)	(2,364)	(1,726)	(1,252)	(568)	129	639	1,461	2,258
Interest Credited	0	(13)	(29)	(21)	(15)	(7)	2	8	18	27
Transfers In	797	873	878	922	942	993	995	1,045	1,045	1,124
Transfers Out	(840)	(2,229)	(211)	(427)	(244)	(289)	(487)	(231)	(266)	(833)
Closing Balance	(995)	(2,364)	(1,726)	(1,252)	(568)	129	639	1,461	2,258	2,576
SOLID WASTE (Rubbish and Recycling) RESERVE										
Opening Balance	144	99	100	101	94	61	10	(27)	(61)	(89)
Interest Credited	2	1	1	1	1	1	0	(0)	(1)	(1)
Transfers In	44	44	46	46	46	49	49	49	52	52
Transfers Out	(91)	(45)	(46)	(54)	(81)	(100)	(86)	(83)	(79)	(88)
Closing Balance	99	100	101	94	61	10	(27)	(61)	(89)	(126)
WASTEWATER RESERVE										
Opening Balance	698	454	574	688	(2,407)	(2,360)	(2,273)	(2,172)	(2,271)	(2,382)
Interest Credited	9	6	7	8	(29)	(29)	(28)	(26)	(27)	(29)
Transfers In	432	458	470	498	503	528	528	561	564	610
Transfers Out	(685)	(343)	(363)	(3,602)	(426)	(413)	(400)	(633)	(647)	(475)
Closing Balance	454	574	688	(2,407)	(2,360)	(2,273)	(2,172)	(2,271)	(2,382)	(2,276)
TOTAL PROJECTED RESERVES (excluding Asset Revaluation Reserves)	7,813	7,812	10,374	8,868	12,023	15,406	18,683	22,145	25,446	28,628
ASSET REVALUATION RESERVES										
Opening Balance	258,608	258,608	289,752	292,754	330,936	330,936	379,822	379,822	430,417	435,548
Transfers In	0	31,144	3,002	38,182	0	48,885	0	50,596	5,130	59,120
Transfers Out	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Closing Balance	258,608	289,752	292,754	330,936	330,936	379,822	379,822	430,417	435,548	494,667
TOTAL PROJECTED RESERVES (including Asset Revaluation Reserves)	266,421	297,564	303,128	339,804	342,959	395,227	398,505	452,562	460,993	523,295

The purpose of each Reserve Fund and the activities to which the fund relates to are disclosed below:

Purpose of each reserve fund

Council's reserve funds are classified in to three categories:

- Council Created Reserves
- Restricted Reserves
- General Renewals Reserve

The purpose of the reserves are as follows:

General Renewals Reserve (All activities)

This reserve has been created for the accumulation of depreciation on buildings, plant, vehicles, office equipment and furniture and fittings. The funds are set aside to provide for the ongoing replacement of operational assets in these categories, and also to maintain and enhance existing Council assets. Funds are also provided for new projects where necessary.

Roading Renewals Reserve (Roading)

This reserve has been created for the accumulation of depreciation on roads, bridges and street services assets. The funds are set aside to provide for the ongoing replacement of operational assets in these categories, and also to maintain and enhance existing Council assets. Funds are also provided for new projects where necessary.

Contingency Reserve (All activities)

This reserve has been created to assist in the event of an emergency. Purposes for which funds are currently set aside are such things as natural disasters e.g. floods, earthquakes, volcanic eruptions etc.

Asset Sales Proceeds Reserve (All activities)

The purpose of this reserve is to accumulate the net proceeds from the sale of Council assets that have not been specifically tagged for a particular purpose. These funds can then be used to acquire new capital assets.

Staff Gratuities Reserve (All activities)

These funds are for the payment of gratuities, redundancies, and farewells/recognition of long service of staff or elected members, however there are no other specific restrictions on this reserve.

Mayor's Relief Fund (Community)

This fund has been in existence since at least 1934 and was originally set up to provide funds for the 'relief of distress' in the Stratford District. In recent years the reserve has been funded by donations and distributions of these monies has been at the Mayor's discretion.

Turf Replacement Reserve (Parks and Reserves)

This reserve was created to accumulate funds annually to contribute towards the replacement of the hockey turf, when required.

Farm Reserve (Farm)

This reserve was created to accumulate funds annually to contribute to rates as recommended by the Farm and Aerodrome Committee.

Restricted Reserves

Elsie Fraser Bequest Reserve (Investment Property)

These funds came from a bequest from Elsie Fraser in 1985 for the provision of a 'home for the less affluent old people within the Stratford community'. All surpluses from operations of these units are credited to the reserve.

RMA/Financial Contributions Reserve (All activities)

Financial contributions are required by the Stratford District Plan. Council has received these funds from the subdivision of land and various land use activities. The reserve is used to fund growth related capital works and services.

Targeted Rate Reserves

Water Supply, Solid Waste and Wastewater Reserves (Water Supply, Solid Waste and Waste Water activities)

These reserves represent the balance of funds collected from various targeted rates which have not yet been spent. The funds can only be used for the purpose for which they were originally levied. The reserves include depreciation on infrastructural assets, costs of any capital/renewal expenditure and any surplus/deficit from operations for the year.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME

	Forecast	Projection								
	2024/25	2025/26	2026/27	2027/28	2028/29	2029/30	2030/31	2031/32	2032/33	2033/34
	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000
Roading										
Level of Service Improvement	3,150	3,162	12,730	13,023	4,909	3,436	4,204	3,280	4,196	4,758
Replacements	5,055	5,312	5,583	5,868	6,168	6,482	6,812	7,160	7,525	7,909
Stormwater										
Level of Service Improvement	450	0	158	0	0	198	116	0	181	0
Replacements	200	103	126	108	111	113	139	118	121	247
Water Supply										
Level of Service Improvement	1,814	246	0	1,026	166	119	0	0	1,330	7,529
Replacements	2,840	2,229	211	427	244	289	487	231	266	5,770
Solid Waste (Rubbish and Recycling)										
Level of Service Improvement	20	20	162	330	1,098	11	0	0	0	596
Replacements	40	10	10	11	11	11	0	0	0	0
Wastewater (Sewerage)										
Level of Service Improvement	150	513	158	216	0	0	232	118	725	6,418
Replacements	735	343	363	3,602	426	413	400	633	647	475
Recreation and Facilities										
Level of Service Improvement	724	1,057	1,842	250	1,614	149	265	132	99	1,531
Replacements	360	362	214	479	858	94	124	121	146	119
Community Development										
Meet Additional Demand	2,600	2,655	835	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Level of Service Improvement	70	77	26	27	27	28	28	29	29	30
Replacements	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Administration										
Replacements	308	367	148	202	330	105	156	192	122	205
TOTAL PROJECTS (excl GST)	18,516	16,456	22,566	25,569	15,961	11,449	12,963	12,014	15,388	35,587
FUNDING										
Loans	6,608	5,114	7,400	6,652	4,705	1,554	1,717	1,227	3,682	22,561
NZTA 100% Financial Assistance	0	0	0	0	0	557	1,250	579	591	602
Reserves	9,478	10,729	14,676	18,901	11,208	9,322	9,979	10,156	11,098	12,406
Grants/Donations	2,430	592	490	16	49	17	17	52	18	18
TOTAL (excl GST)	18,516	16,456	22,566	25,569	15,961	11,449	12,963	12,014	15,388	35,587

PROSPECTIVE ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

The prospective financial statements of the Stratford District Council are for the years ended 30 June 2025 to 30 June 2034.

The Stratford District Council (Council) is a territorial local authority governed by the provisions of the Local Government Act 2002 (the Act) and is domiciled in New Zealand.

The financial statements in this Long Term Plan (LTP) are those of the Council as a separate legal entity and not of the Council group.

The primary objective of Council is to provide services or goods for the community for social benefit rather than making a financial return. Accordingly, having regard to the criteria set out in the Public Benefit Entity Internal Public Sector Accounting Standards (PBE IPSAS), as a defined public entity under the Public Audit Act 2001, the Council is audited by the Auditor – General and is classed as a Public Sector Benefit Entity (PBE) for financial reporting purposes. Council has designated itself as a Tier 2 entity.

The financial information contained within this document is in terms of FRS 42: Prospective Financial Information. It has been prepared to enable the public to participate in the decision making processes regarding the services to be provided by Council over the financial years 2024-2034 and to provide a broad accountability mechanism of Council to the community.

The operations of Council have been divided into the following Groups of Activities:

- Recreation and Facilities.
- Democracy.
- Community Development.
- Environmental Services.
- Rooding.
- Stormwater.
- Wastewater (Sewerage)
- Solid waste.
- Water Supply.

Council also advise caution that the information in these statements may not be appropriate for purposes other than those described.

The prospective financial statements were authorised for issue by Council on 9 July 2024. The Mayor and Chief Executive that authorise the issue of the prospective financial statements by Council are responsible for the prospective financial statements presented, including the appropriateness of the assumptions underlying the prospective financial statements and all other required disclosures. No actual results have been incorporated in these prospective financial statements. It is not intended to update the prospective financial statements subsequent to presentation.

Measurement Base

The measurement base adopted is that of historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Accounting Policies

The following accounting policies which materially affect the measurement of results and financial position have been applied consistently to all years presented from 1 July 2024 unless otherwise stated.

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The prospective financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2002: Part 6, Section 93 and Part 1 of Schedule 10, which includes the requirement to comply with New Zealand generally accepted accounting practice (NZ GAAP).

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with NZ GAAP. They comply with NZ PBE IPSAS, and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as appropriate for public benefit entities. Council is a tier 2 reporting entity using the public sector Public Benefit Entity Accounting Standards, as it has expenses between \$2.0m and \$30.00m for the first three years of the plan, and is not publicly accountable.

Although Council is not publicly accountable, Council has included a separate Cost of Services Statement for each significant activity.

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (\$000). The functional currency of Council is New Zealand dollars.

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and the accounting policies have been applied consistently throughout the period.

The 2023/24 Annual Plan adopted by the Council in June 2023 has been provided as a comparator for these prospective financial statements. The closing balance in this comparative differs from the opening position used to prepare these prospective financial statements, which is based on the most up-to-date forecast information.

2 BUDGET FIGURES

The budget figures have been prepared in accordance with NZ GAAP and comply with NZ PBE IPSAS, and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, using accounting policies that are consistent with those adopted in preparing these financial statements. Then as a tier 2 reporting entity, Council uses the public sector Public Benefit Entity Accounting Standards.

Council has not presented group prospective financial statements because it believes that the parent prospective financial statements are more relevant to users. The main purpose of prospective financial statements is to provide users with information about the core services that the Council intends to provide ratepayers, the expected cost of those services and as a consequence how much Council requires by way of rates to fund the intended levels of service. The level of rates funding required is not affected by subsidiaries except to the extent that Council obtains distributions from, or further invests in, those subsidiaries. Such effects are included in the prospective financial statements of Council.

3 REVENUE

Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

Rates Revenue

The following policies for rates have been applied:

- General rates, targeted rates (excluding water-by-meter), and uniform annual general charges are recognised at the start of the financial year to which the rates resolution relates. They are recognised at the amounts due. The Council considers the effect of payment of rates by instalments is not sufficient to require discounting of rates receivables and subsequent recognition of interest revenue.
- Rates arising from late payment penalties are recognised as revenue when rates become overdue.
- Revenue from water-by-meter rates is recognised on an accrual basis based on usage. Unbilled usage, as a result of unread meters at year end, is accrued on an average usage basis.

- Rate remissions are recognised as a reduction of rates revenue when the Council has received an application that satisfies its rates remission policy.
- Rates collected on behalf of the Taranaki Regional Council (TRC) are not recognised in the financial statements, as the Council is acting as an agent for the TRC.

Development and Financial Contributions

Development and financial contributions are recognised as revenue when the Council provides, or is able to provide, the service for which the contribution was charged. Otherwise, development and financial contributions are recognised as liabilities until such time as the Council provides, or is able to provide, the service.

New Zealand Transport Agency roading subsidies

The Council receives funding assistance from the New Zealand Transport Agency, which subsidises part of the costs of maintenance and capital expenditure on the local roading infrastructure. The subsidies are recognised as revenue upon entitlement, as conditions pertaining to eligible expenditure have been fulfilled.

Other grants received

Other grants are recognised as revenue when they become receivable unless there is an obligation in substance to return the funds if conditions of the grant are not met. If there is such an obligation, the grants are initially recorded as grants received in advance and recognised as revenue when conditions of the grant are satisfied.

Building and Resource Consent revenue

Fees and charges for building consent services are recognised on receipt of the fees, which is when the service is provided. Fees and charges for resource consent revenue is recognised on the provision of an invoice.

Entrance Fees

Entrance fees are fees charged to users of the Council's local facilities, such as the pool. Revenue from entrance fees is recognised upon entry to such facilities.

Transfer Station Fees

Fees for disposing of waste at the Council's transfer station are recognised as waste is disposed of by users.

Sales of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when a product is sold to the customer.

Infringement Fees and Fines

Infringement fees and fines mostly relate to traffic and parking infringements and are recognised when the infringement notice is issued. The Council recognises revenue at an amount based on the probability of collecting fines, which is estimated by considering the collection history of fines over the preceding 2 year period.

Vested or Donated Physical Assets

For assets received for no or nominal consideration, the asset is recognised at its fair value when the Council obtains control of the asset. The fair value of the asset is recognised as revenue, unless there is a use or return condition attached to the asset.

For long-lived assets that must be used for a specific use (e.g. land must be used as a recreation reserve), the Council immediately recognises the fair value of the asset as revenue. A liability is recognised only if the Council expects it will need to return or pass the asset to another party.

Interest and Dividends

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method. Interest revenue on an impaired financial asset is recognised using the original effective interest rate.

Dividends are recognised when the right to receive payment has been established. When dividends are declared from pre-acquisition surpluses, the dividend is deducted from the cost of the investment.

Sale of Land

Revenue from the Sale of Land is recognised in full when the sale and purchase agreement becomes legally enforceable, as at the date the contract becomes unconditional.

4 INVENTORIES

Inventories are held for distribution or for use in the provision of goods and services. The measurement of inventories held for commercial distribution, are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Council inventory is made up of land held for development and future resale.

When land held for development and future resale is transferred from investment property/property, plant, and equipment to inventory, the fair value of the land at the date of the transfer is its deemed cost.

5 BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

6 GRANT EXPENDITURE

Non-discretionary grants are those grants that are awarded if the grant application meets the specified criteria and are recognised as expenditure when an application that meets the specified criteria for the grant has been received.

Discretionary grants are those grants where the Council has no obligation to award on receipt of the grant application and are recognised as expenditure when approved by the Council and the approval has been communicated to the applicant. The Council's grants awarded have no substantive conditions attached.

7 INCOME TAX

Income tax expense includes current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is the amount of tax payable based on the taxable profit for the current year, and any adjustments to income tax payable in respect of prior years. Current tax is calculated using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at balance date.

Deferred tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable in future periods in respect of temporary differences and unused tax losses. Temporary differences are differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable surplus.

Deferred tax is measured at tax rates that are expected to apply when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at balance date. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the entity expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised.

Current and deferred tax is recognised against the profit or loss for the period, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expenses or directly in equity.

In general, local authorities are only subject to income tax on income derived from a council-controlled organisation and income derived as a port operator.

8 LEASES

Finance Leases

A finance lease is a lease that transfers to the lessee substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset, whether or not title is eventually transferred.

At the commencement of the lease term, finance leases are recognised as assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position at the lower of the fair value of the leased item or the present value of the minimum lease payments.

The finance charge is charged to the surplus or deficit over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

The amount recognised as an asset is depreciated over its useful life. If there is no certainty as to whether Council will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term, the asset is fully depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and its useful life.

Operating Leases

An operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset. Lease payments under an operating lease are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held with banks and other short term investments with maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown as a current liability in the statement of financial position. The carrying value of cash at bank and short-term deposits with original maturities less than three months approximates their amortised cost.

10 DEBTORS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Debtors and other receivables are initially recorded at the amount due, less any provision for impairment (expected credit losses). Receivables are generally short-term and non-interest bearing and receipt is normally on 30 day terms.

The Council and group apply the simplified ECL model of recognising lifetime ECL for receivables. In measuring ECLs, receivables have been grouped into rates receivables, and other receivables, and assessed on a collective basis as they possess shared credit risk characteristics. They have then been grouped based on the days past due. A provision matrix is then established based on historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

Rates are “written-off”:

- when remitted in accordance with the Council’s rates remission policy; and
- in accordance with the write-off criteria of sections 90A (where rates cannot be reasonably recovered) and 90B (in relation to Māori freehold land) of the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002.

Other receivables are written-off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

11 NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Non-current assets held for sale are classified as such if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction, not through continuing use. Non-current assets held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

Non-current assets are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale.

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Items of a capital nature over \$2,000 are treated as property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment are classified into three categories:

- **Operational Assets** – These include land, buildings, library books, plant and equipment, motor vehicles, furniture and fittings, and office equipment.
- **Restricted Assets** – Restricted assets are mainly parks and reserves owned by the council and group that provide a benefit or service to the community and cannot be disposed of because of legal or other restrictions.
- **Infrastructure Assets** - Infrastructure assets are the fixed utility systems owned by the council and group. Each asset class includes all items that are required for the network to function. For example wastewater reticulation includes reticulation piping and wastewater pump stations.

In most instances, an item of property, plant or equipment is recognised at its cost. Where an asset is acquired at no cost, or for a nominal cost, it is recognised at fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Property, plant and equipment classes of assets whose fair value can be measured reliably shall be carried at a revalued amount, being its fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations shall be made with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value at the balance sheet date.

If there is no market-based evidence of fair value because of the specialised nature of the item of property, plant or equipment, Council will carry those classes of assets at its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses value.

Property, plant and equipment are valued as follows:

Class	Method of Valuation
Land	Fair Value
Buildings	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Roads, Bridges and Footpaths	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Water Supply Reticulation	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Water Supply Treatment	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Wastewater Reticulation	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Wastewater Treatment	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost
Stormwater system	Optimised Depreciated Replacement Cost

Revaluation

Unless stated valuations are carried out or reviewed by independent qualified valuers and are carried out at least on three yearly cycles. Valuations will be undertaken more regularly if necessary to ensure no individual item of property, plant or equipment within a class has a carrying value that is materially different from its fair value.

Council's land and building assets have been revalued by Telfer Young (Taranaki) Limited, independent valuers as at 30 June 2023 at fair value as determined from market-based evidence.

Council's infrastructure assets consisting of Stormwater, Waste Water and Water Supply were revalued by Beca Projects NZ Ltd, independent valuers, as at 30 June 2024 in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (PBE IPSAS 17) and the New Zealand Infrastructure Asset Valuation and Depreciation Guidelines.

Roading assets (except land under roads) have been revalued by the independent valuers, Beca Projects NZ Ltd, as at 30 June 2024.

Roading Corridor Land is valued on the fair value of adjacent land. This assumes land in its bare state without the benefit of roading, water supply, sewer etc. The valuation takes into consideration the sale of vacant land in the area which is suitably adjusted to reflect an unimproved state.

Land under roads was valued based on fair value provided by previous valuations in 2016 of the Roding Network. This valuation was carried out by Calibre Consultants Ltd. Council elected to use the fair value of Land under Roads as at 1 July 2016 as the deemed cost. Land under roads is no longer revalued.

Public Benefit Entity Revaluation

Revaluation increases and decreases relating to individual assets within a class of assets are offset. Revaluation increases and decreases in respect of assets in different classes are not offset. Where the carrying amount of a class of assets is increased as a result of a revaluation, the net revaluation increase is credited to the revaluation reserve. The net revaluation increase shall be recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses to the extent that it reverses a net revaluation decrease of the same class of assets previously recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. A net revaluation decrease for a class of assets is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation increase previously recognised in the revaluation reserve to the extent of any credit balance existing in the revaluation reserve in respect of the same class of asset.

Impairment

The carrying amount of Council's non-financial assets, other than investment property are reviewed at each Statement of Financial Position date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, Council estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where the future economic benefits of an asset are not primarily dependant on the asset's ability to generate net cash flows, and where Council, if deprived of the asset, replaces its remaining future economic benefits, value in use shall be determined as the depreciated replacement cost of the asset.

Where Council accounts for revaluations of property, plant and equipment on a class of asset basis, an impairment loss on a revalued asset is recognised directly against any revaluation reserve in respect of the same class of asset to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation reserve for that same class of asset.

Where Council accounts for revaluations of property, plant and equipment on a class of asset basis, a reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is credited directly to the revaluation reserve. However, to the extent that an impairment loss on the same class of asset was previously recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense, a reversal of that impairment loss is also recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense.

Disposals

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the disposal proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset. Gains and losses on disposals are reported net in the surplus or deficit. When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in asset revaluation reserves in respect of those assets are transferred to accumulated funds.

Subsequent Costs

Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the Council and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Security

Council do not have any Property, Plant and Equipment pledged as security.

The costs of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the surplus or deficit as they are incurred.

Additions

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when it is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to the Council and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Work in progress is recognised at cost less impairment and is not depreciated.

In most instances, an item of property, plant, and equipment is initially recognised at its cost. Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, it is recognised at its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

Costs incurred subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefits for service potential associated with the item will flow to the Council and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

The costs of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the surplus or deficit as they are incurred.

13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Acquired software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software.

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight line basis. The amortisation charge is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. The useful lives of intangible assets have been estimated as follows:

- Software 3-10 years.

14 DEPRECIATION

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis on all property, plant and equipment, excluding land, at rates that will write off the value of the assets, less their estimated residual values, over their useful lives.

The useful lives of the classes of assets have been estimated as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Buildings	10-100
Plant	5-10
Motor Vehicles	5
Fixtures and Fittings	5-10
Office Equipment	4-10
Roading Basecourse	15-80
Roading Seal	2-16
Roading Culverts	20-80
Roading Sumps	80
Signs	10
Bridges (including Tunnels)	60-100
Footpaths	20-80
Streetlights	30
Stormwater	20-80
Water Supply	50-120
Sewerage	40-80
Street Beautification	10-100

15 BUSINESS UNIT

Business Unit gains or losses are recorded in the equity of the Stratford District Council.

16 GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST)

All items in the financial statements are exclusive of GST, with the exception of receivables and payables which are stated as GST inclusive. When GST is not recoverable as an input tax, it is recognised as part of the related asset or expense.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

The net GST paid to, or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as an operating cashflow in the statement of cashflows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

17 COST OF SERVICE STATEMENTS

The Cost of Service Statements report the net cost of services for significant activities of Council, and are represented by the costs of providing the service less all revenue that can be allocated to these activities.

Cost Allocation

The Cost of Service Statements reflect the full cost of significant activities, by including direct costs, internal transfers, depreciation and indirect costs (overheads) allocated on the 'step' method, based on hours of service supplied to each activity.

'Direct Costs' are those costs directly attributable to a significant activity.

'Indirect Costs' are those costs which cannot be identified in an economically feasible manner with a specific significant activity.

18 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Council is party to financial instruments as part of its normal operations.

19 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets (other than shares in subsidiaries) are initially recognised at fair value.

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Council commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Council has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets are classified into the following categories for the purpose of measurement:

- fair value through surplus or deficit (FVTSD);
- amortised cost; and
- fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense (FVTOCRE).

The classification of a financial asset depends on the purpose for which the instrument was acquired. Transaction costs are included in the carrying value of the financial asset at initial recognition, unless it has been designated at FVTSD, in which case it is recognised in surplus or deficit.

The classification of a financial asset depends on its cash flow characteristics and the Council and group's management model for managing them. A financial asset is classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost if it gives rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal outstanding, and is held within a management model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows of the asset.

A financial asset is classified and subsequently measured at FVTOCRE if it gives rise to cash flows that are SPPI and held within a management model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria to be measured at amortised cost or FVTOCRE are subsequently measured at FVTSD. However, the Council and group may elect at initial recognition to designate an equity investment not held for trading as subsequently measured at FVTOCRE.

Initial recognition of concessionary loans

Loans made at nil or below-market interest rates are initially recognised at the present value of their expected future cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial instrument. For loans to community organisations, the difference between the loan amount and present value of the expected future cash flows of the loan is recognised in surplus or deficit as a grant expense.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets classified at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any expected credit losses. Where applicable, interest accrued is added to the investment balance. Instruments in this category include term deposits, community loans, and loans to subsidiaries and associates. Included in this category is also the loan to the Agricultural and Pastoral Association.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets at FVTOCRE

Financial assets in this category that are debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with fair value gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense, except expected credit losses (ECL) and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in surplus or deficit. When sold, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense is reclassified to surplus and deficit. The Council and group do not hold any debt instruments in this category.

Financial assets in this category that are equity instruments designated as FVTOCRE are subsequently measured at fair value with fair value gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense. There is no assessment for impairment when fair value falls below the cost of the investment. When sold, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense is transferred to accumulated funds within equity. The Council and group designate into this category all equity investments that are not included in its investment fund portfolio, and if they are intended to be held for the medium to long-term.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets at FVTSD

Financial assets in this category are subsequently measured at fair value with fair value gains and losses recognised in surplus or deficit.

Interest revenue and dividends recognised from these financial assets are separately presented within revenue.

Instruments in this category include the Council and group's investment fund portfolio (comprising of listed shares, bonds, and units in investment funds) and LGFA borrower notes.

Expected credit loss allowance (ECL)

The Council and group recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not classified as FVTSD. ECLs are the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses, measured at the present value of cash shortfalls, which is the difference between the cash flows due to Council and group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows it expects to receive. ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12 months (a 12-month ECL). However, if there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the loss allowance is based on losses possible for the remaining life of the financial asset (Lifetime ECL).

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Council and group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Council and group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Council and group considers a financial asset to be in default when the financial asset is more than 90 days past due. The Council and group may determine a default occurs prior to this if internal or external information indicates the entity is unlikely to pay its credit obligations in full.

20 PAYABLES

Short-term creditors and other payables are recorded at the amount payable.

Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at their fair value plus transaction costs. After initial recognition, all borrowings are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Council or group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after balance date.

Employee entitlements

Short-term employee entitlements

Employee benefits expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, annual leave earned to, but not yet taken at balance date, and sick leave.

A liability and an expense are recognised for bonuses where the Council or group has a contractual obligation or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

Presentation of employee entitlements

Annual leave is classified as a current liability. Retirement gratuities expected to be settled within 12 months of balance date are classified as a current liability. All other employee entitlements are classified as a non-current liability.

21 PROVISIONS

Council recognises a provision for future expenditure of uncertain amount or timing when there is a present obligation (either legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that expenditures will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

22 EQUITY

Equity is the community's interest in the Council and is measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified into the following components:

- accumulated funds;
- restricted reserves;
- property revaluation reserve; and
- fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense reserve.

Restricted reserves

Restricted reserves are a component of equity generally representing a particular use to which various parts of equity have been assigned. Reserves may be legally restricted or created by the Council.

Restricted reserves include those subject to specific conditions accepted as binding by the Council and which may not be revised by the Council without reference to the Courts or a third party. Transfers from these reserves may be made only for certain specified purposes or when certain specified conditions are met.

Also included in restricted reserves are reserves restricted by Council decision. The Council may alter them without reference to any third party or the Courts. Transfers to and from these reserves are at the discretion of the Council.

Property revaluation reserve

This reserve relates to the revaluation of property, plant, and equipment to fair value.

Fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense reserve

This reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of assets classified as fair value through other comprehensive revenue and expense.

23 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

In preparing these financial statements Council has made estimates and assumptions concerning the future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

As operator of the urban and rural landfills in the district, Council has a legal obligation to provide ongoing maintenance and monitoring services at the landfill sites after closure.

To provide for the estimated cost of aftercare, a provision has been created, and a charge is made each year based on the estimated value of restoration works over the number of years Council is required to maintain these sites.

A number of assumptions and estimates are used when performing depreciated replacement cost valuations over infrastructural assets. These include:

- The physical condition of the asset. This is particularly so for those assets which are not visible, for example stormwater, wastewater and water supply pipes that are underground. This risk is minimised by Council performing physical inspections and condition modelling assessments of underground assets.
- Estimating any obsolescence or surplus capacity of any asset.
- The remaining useful life over which the asset will be depreciated. These estimates can be impacted by local conditions, for example weather patterns and traffic growth. If useful lives do not reflect the actual consumption of the benefits of the asset, Council could be over or underestimating the depreciation charge recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. To minimise this risk useful lives are determined with reference to the NZ Infrastructural Asset Valuation and Depreciation guidelines published by the National Asset Management Steering Group. Asset inspections and condition modelling are also carried out regularly as part of Council's asset management planning activities.

- The replacement cost of an asset is based on recent construction contracts in the region for modern equivalent assets, from which unit rates are determined. Unit rates have been applied to components of the network based on size, material, depth and location.

24 ROUNDING ERRORS

Some rounding errors may occur in the financial statements due to stating dollar amounts to the nearest \$1,000.

25 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies for the year ended 30 June 2025:

Classification of property

The Council owns a number of properties held to provide housing to pensioners. The receipt of market-based rental from these properties is incidental to holding them. The properties are held for service delivery objectives as part of the Council's social housing policy. The properties are therefore accounted for as property, plant, and equipment rather than as investment property.

26 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There has been no changes in accounting policies.